RAJYA SABHA [18 December, 2003]

Highways Linking Tripura with NE States

*242. SHRI MATILAL SARKAR: Will the Minister of ROAD
TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the names of the National Highways in respect of which work has already been undertaken or is proposed to be undertaken shortly by the Central Government in the North-Eastern States;

(b) the names of those highways which link Tripura with other States in the North Eastern Region; and

(c) the status of these works, particularly the highway linking Tripura and Mizoram?

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS (MAJ.
GEN. (RETD.) B.C. KHANDURI): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(@) There are 27 National Highways in the North Eastern Region.
Development of National Highways is a continuous process. Improvement works are taken up on various National Highways depending upon traffic intensity, inter-se priority, over all availability of funds, and based on recommendations from Sate Public Works Department/Border Roads
Organisation.

(b) National Highways 44 and 44A link Tripura with other States of North Eastern Region.

(c) National Highways 44 and 44A are being developed and maintained by Border Roads Organisation and State Public Works Department. 27 improvement works costing Rs. 186.00 crore are in progress on National Highway-44 at present. As regards National Highways 44A linking Tripura and Mizoram, 7 improvement works amounting to Rs. 34.83 crore are in progress and are targeted for completion by 2007.

SHRI MATILAL SARKAR: Sir, my first supplementary is that the hon. Minister has mentioned in his answer that, on National Highway No.
4427 improvement works are going on. My point is that National Highway No. 44 is the only road to enter or to go out of Tripura. But during the rainy season a portion of the road near Pathar Kandi gets submerged due to waterlogging in the river Lungai. | would like to know from the hon. Minister
whether precautionary measures would be taken in advance so that during the coming rainy season waterlogging does not take place on the road.

MAJ. GEN. (RETD.) B.C. KHANDURI.The hon. Member has asked about Rs. 186 crores. We are aware that National Highways—44 is the only lifeline connecting Tripura with the other North Eastern States and the rest of the country. Right from Meghalaya, we have spent a lot of money. In the last two or three years, we have spent about Rs. 35 crores.
Currently, as | have said, in my reply, work worth Rs. 186 crores is going
on in Meghalaya, Assam and Tripura. A very large quantum of work is going on because we understand the problem. As far as Pathar Kandi is concerned, the hon. Member knows about it. But | would like to inform
the House that this damage had taken place because of the irrigation bandh which gets flooded, got damaged. All the water came on the two kilometres of road. This is happening for the last so many years. Every year, during the monsoon, this bandh would breach. Every year, the irrigation bandh of the State Government of Assam would flood the road and the road would get damaged. | personally spoke to various people
about this. We had even offered to the State Government that we will repair this bandh from our funds. But they said, "No, we will not allow it.
Only their Irrigation Department will do it." Eventually, we said, "You do it". Then they said, "We have no funds." Sir, | went to the hon. Governor
there. Probably, the hon. Member might be aware that Rs. 5 crores were arranged from the North East Council. This work was sanctioned in January, 2003. We have now checked it up from the State Government.
They said that 12 per cent of the work has already been done physically, although no money has been spent. They have told us that the completion date would be May, 2004.1 am very much concerned about it. In the meantime | would like to inform the House that the Border Roads
Organisation which is looking after this, has raised the level of the road.
Fortunately, during this monsoon, there was no disruption on this road.

SHRI MATILAL SARKAR: My second supplementary...
MR. CHAIRMAN: There is no supplementary.
I IS DI AT AR 81 TS ,37d 3T T a8l & 2

SHRI MATILAL SARKAR WX g quX] 21 Sir, there is another road.
There is National Highways-44A linking Tripura and Mizoram. The hon.
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Minister has stated that the work is in progress. But actually it is not so. The progress of work is not satisfactory. | would like to know from the hon.
Minister: What are they going to do to expedite the work?

MAJ. GEN. (RETD.) B.C. KHANDURI: Sir, I am quite aware of it. | am
not happy with the state of National Highway No. 44A. The total length of this road inTripura is 110 kilometres and in Mizoram, it is 130 kilometres. This portion of 130 kilometres is all right, except for 10 kilometres which is not being repaired by them for various reasons. Out of 110 kilometres in Tripura, only 58 kilometres of road has still not been taken up by the Border Road Organisation because of the insurgency problem. This portion of 58 kilometres is creating the problem. Because of the insurgency, neither the State Government nor the BRO are doing work on that portion. This is the problem.
We are very much concerned about it. We are trying to do whatever is possible.

it 99 T[ET : gATE, GEIRT JEIGY | RN B1sd 3RS & Td
SHMER 3R fSTar e RR 7 A1 -5%< 4,98 § S Hiviee I 81 & S
SR A1 G H2AT 3R TR, T 8T9d JMATRET BT &7 faamay o fh
I8l IR YCTAR 9l V81 8,36 [9RT H 98 R eIET T |

S} TR : U8 3 IR | TR AT 8 | ....(FGHH). ..
7} 9T T[ET: 3R, R, I8 W) B8] T & I7o JR&N Y& Bl S |
Y FHTAfY : T ST, 37T VT A BRY | T8 $HH TS M7 |

it 99 T : WfeT T wEIeY A, WReR 7 IS GRET & I9Id,
Ia! RN TG & oY .(FEIM)..... I8 IGIR H [aprer a1 fb
B8R 7 &1 Us 3fTex &1 RIgUe ©RIE 8 | ....(@HH).... 3B $B Are
I1fev fop for IR W) urgg-fifrex &) 318 Rig) foraar § 8k amg o1 &)
RET | ...(agM)...

MIM G ¥Rl : WO g e % E39a IRay
I....(STGLTH)...

st gumafa : IF AT 9™ 2 | ...(@Eu).... gEegRY |
oo (FAYT)..... 9T |

1. IF 3G WSRI : TRBR 370 U 3R YiaR BT GHUAN IR I 3 |
aH S 9WTS 4 B | ....(aUM)... BEd ¥, [TER o df U SR @
BISId W19 B | I8 Sl TRABR MU leR 3R I &1 gwud o W& &,
T T BT AR | (). ..

14


[18 December, 2003] RAJYA SABHA

7} 9% T[ET: SHA Y 31T IR BRI B | ....(aae)... The House

must deplore it.
it |uTafer: I ST, 39 SfSY | ...(FEET™).... ol 93T |

AR SR (JATG) YA g Trgs! : FHURT ST, I8 93T A1~
3 P IR H B iR TEf d& A% THERY & fIER ol ad Arf-sie A T8I 7 |
R, fARTT & I B E | .....(IEH)...

. YW 29 YR : I IRIIR 37T SRIY, TR | ..(FGT)..
it gy : Yo, S, 9fST I...(@aum).. fsu |

AR SR (HATgd) Y T75 Grge! : S8l A (A9 Bl Farel g, Ul AT ARl B AT & [P SRITR H 98 THR B e drd foredl
TE BT TATE | ... (FILT)...

1. M T HSRY : AT fI8R & ol US ATeR & IR | i forar 2
T T G4 b IR H IR § Fahdl U, PIs 851 761 AT | ..(FGLTH)...

st Jumafa : IRIU, oue wiEge ¥ wR feAr, T g9 B |
. (TTET).... S ATRON i I |

AR SRS (AATgd) Y& 75 WegS! : 31T A 1 Jiii <l 3Iab!
JHE H ST | ......(HIALTH)....

HL.IM 39 USRI :S1d &, AT AT TCIDHRYT ST A= G b aN H, oiftT fdgR & ol U8 3R & aR # BIYA &7 ATHR vl foram faa
?...(FGH)...

SHRI PREM CHAND GUPTA: Why did you involve the Bihar Government? (Interuptbns)

it gHTaf: YR S, IS |...(ae™)... Jw@r S, 33T | ... (Faem)...

7} 9% I[AT: 5 *B1 TS B, 81U SHD | ..(AYH)..

it {HfT : TS, ST, AT .. (@agm)... [ TSI, BIs *E 8 2
(AU 98 99 #9 <@ forr 7, 99 Wy | s aiiRelt wiq

* Expunged, as ordered by the Chair
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2 AR AR I8 /TR 2. .(FaH). . ..

0. YwEwe RiE qul @ 3 WI* HNe g8 dls dd 9ol B B |
...(EHTT)

st gumfy :  amw fST, aw Y8 WST , BISFAE ¥ |
..... (FY)...9my §feT, 3T (* B gRWWT T g% o T8l 'S |

it STl o1t aRIe : H2 S BI* BRAT ,TE el qel WEl a1 ©
T ?

st wafa - #§* @1 wifeamie gfifeT, frererar § 1 s dfey
. (FAYF).....PIS* TE] BT |

7} 99 T[T : 3T fI8R WRBR BT IS BT AT 2, Hef DI ATITH
Y fdar ST wepell & |

2} STa=l Tl SRIS: A FUTAfT S, *9Teg ... (SHaeT)eered

St UTaf : 3 fpAd * HRIB ', *Ired B TR X8I ? 319 93y, 95
STV | Don't disturb.

SHRITARINI KANTA RQY: Sir, there is a proposal for the East-West Corridor from Assam to Gujarat. This proposed corridor will not pass through some important districts of West Bengal like Cooch Behar and the districts of lower Assam like Dhubri, Bongaigon, etc., and also the State of Tripura. My question is: Is it possible to connect Tripura with this corridor road, so also the important districts of lower Assam, namely, Dhubri and Bongaigon, and the Cooch Behar district of West Bengal?

MAJ. GEN. (RETD.) B.C. KHANDURI: Sir, it is agreed that the NHDP does not pass through a number of States. The NHDP alignment had been finalised in 1999, and it is not possible to change it. However, considering that there are many areas which needed four-laning, the hon. Prime Minister announced on 15th August that 17 State capitals, which have not been connected by the four-lane roads, would also be connected. That is one aspect. Tripura will come into that when the capitals will get connected with the East-West Corridor. Similarly, at many other places where four-laning is not available but is required, these various roads will be included under the plan of constructing
10,000 kms. of four-lane roads.

*Expunged, as ordered by the Chair.
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SHRIDRUPAD BORGOHAIN: Sir, | would like to know.from the hon.
Minister whether the Ministry has taken a decision to convert Dhodar Ali Road of Assam into a national highway after getting various memoranda.
Can it be made as the N.H. No. 28, as already 27 National Highways are there and you can add one more?

MAJ. GEN. (RETD.) B.C. KHANDURI: Sir, | will be very happy to
keep on adding the State Highways as National Highways, but just as a matter of information, we have today the demand pending for conversion of about 42,000 kms. of State Highways into National Highways. During the first 50 years of independence, we added about 13,000 kms., but in the last four or five years, we have added another about 24,000 kms.
Therefore, at the moment, it is not possible to take up conversion of State Highways into National Highways because of financial reasons and fo take up the work of conversion on one highway, we need Rs. 1.25 crores per year. At the moment, because of financial constraints, we are not in a position to do this. But, as and when this thing is done, | am
sure, all priority areas will be included.

Procurement of rice from Orissa
*243. SHRI SURENDRA LATH: Will the Minister of CONSUMER
AFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have taken steps to procure rice from various states;

(b) the target of procurement set for the year 2003-04, State-wise;
and

(c) the quantum of rice proposed to be procured from Orissa?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CONSUMER
AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION (SHRI SUBHASH
MAHARIA): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The State-wise estimates for the procurement of rice during Kharif Marketing Season 2003-04 are given in the Statement-I (See below)
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